reduction) as specified herein, and amend and restate the Existing Loan Agreement, in its entirety, as hereinafter provided;

WHEREAS, on the First Amendment Effective Date, the Borrowers have requested, and the Lenders have agreed, to provide to the Borrowers (i) a new term loan in an
aggregate principal amount equal to One Hundred Twenty-Three Million Three Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($123,300,000.00) that will be used, in part, refinance in full
the term loan as in effect immediately prior to the First Amendment Effective Date and (ii) additional revolving loan commitments in an aggregate principal amount equal to Fifty
Million and No/100 Dollars ($50,000,000.00);

[...]

“Beneficial Ownership Certification” shall mean a certification regarding beneficial ownership as required by the Beneficial Ownership Regulation.

“Beneficial Ownership Regulation” shall mean 31 C.F.R. § 1010.230.

“Bid and Performance Bond Limit” shall mean Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($7,500,000.00).

“Blocked Person” shall mean any Person described in Section 1 of the Anti-Terrorism Order (Executive Order No. 13224).
6

“Borrower” and “Borrowers” shall mean, individually or collectively, as the context may require, one or more of the following VSE Entities:

[...]

respect to which (a) the claimant is an organization, or (b) the claimant is an individual and the claim (i) arose in the course of the claimant’s business or profession, and (ii) does not
include damages arising out of personal injury to or death of any individual.

“Commitment Amount” shall mean Six Hundred Fifty Million and No/100 Dollars ($650,000,000.00), on the Sixth Amendment Effective Date; provided, however, that
for purposes of making any calculation under this Agreement, the term “Commitment Amount” shall mean, as of any other date of determination, an amount equal to the sum of (a)
the